

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

V.

RICHARD HODGES,
Respondent.

BRITTANI HENRY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

V.

RICHARD HODGES,
Respondent.

Additional Case Captions Listed on Inside Front Cover

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE
OF EVANGELICAL ENDORSERS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Arthur A. Schulcz, Sr.
Counsel of Record
Chaplains Counsel, PLLC
21043 Honeycreeper Pl.
Leesburg, Virginia 20175
(703) 645-4010
art@chaplainscounsel.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

TIMOTHY LOVE, ET AL. AND GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	4
THE FUNDAMENTAL ISSUE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES THE MILITARY HAVE CHAPLAINS	9
A. The Establishment Clause’s Neutrality Mandate Requires a Military Chaplain Corps	10
B. A Constitutional Chaplain Corps must Reflect the Military’s Free Exercise Needs	11
II. THE CONSTITUTION DEFINES AND LIMITS THE ROLE OF BOTH THE MILITARY AND ITS CHAPLAINS	12

A.	Chaplains Are Faith Group Representatives Who Remain Accountable to Their Faith Communities for Ministry	12
1.	Chaplains are not government religious representatives.	12
2.	The Establishment Clause mandates religious organizations decide who represents their faith to the military	14
B.	The Constitution Mandates the Military Honor and Respect its Chaplains’ Religious Independence and Diversity Integrity	15
1.	Exercise of religion is an individual right requiring accommodation of widely divergent beliefs	15
2.	The Free Speech Clause protects chaplains’ speech and ministry.	15
III.	ELEVATING A COMMON LAW CRIME TO A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT CREATES A CONFLICT BETWEEN CHAPLAINS’ FREE EXERCISE AND THE MILITARY’S GOOD ORDER AND DISCIPLINE REQUIREMENT	16

A.	Recent Incidents Attacking Chaplains’ Free Exercise and Free Speech Foreshadow the Establishment of a Government Religion Based on Same- sex Marriage and Homosexual Acts .	16
B.	The Problem Facing Evangelical Chaplains Is Not Competing Theologies but Government Preference for Lawlessness	19
IV.	THE MILITARY HAS A SPECIAL INTEREST IN KNOWING WHAT CONSTITUTION THEY ARE DEFENDING	21
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	24
<i>Chapell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	1
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2nd Cir. 1985)	9-12
<i>In re: England</i> , 375 F.3d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1152 (2005)	3,13
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228, 244 (1982)	19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	26
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (U.S. 1928)	20
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	1
<i>Rigdon v. Perry</i> , 962 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997)	13
<i>Turner v. Parsons</i> , 620 F Supp. 138 (D.C. Pa. 1985)	14
<i>Unites States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	24
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 303 (1952)	11

FEDERAL STATUTES:

10 U.S.C. § 502(a) 21

10 U.S.C. § 643 14

10 U.S.C. § 3581 15

10 U.S.C. § 8581 15

Fiscal Year 2013 National Defense Authorization
Act, §533, 16, A-2

Fiscal Year 2014 National Defense Authorization
Act, § 532 16, A-2

Misc.

JCS Joint Publication 1-05, Religious Ministry
Support for Joint Operations, 1996 9
